EREWE CEHA) BT RRITERRRESR
International Architecture Design Competition of Guoshen

Museum (Tentative Name)

SR REFEAN B (2D
Q&A and Supplementary Document (II)

HZ R AL
To: Each Applicant

WiE (EREWE (EHA) BRTRETERRERREXA) AR,
TP BRATH AL E I BR P SE 3 ORI I AN CATE TR BAN R L Br 6, 5 AAhitt
ERPBEREXMRATABTEA—BZAL, PMUAHE . ERFAME.

In accordance with the relevant provisions of the International Architecture
Design Competition of Guoshen Museum (Tentative Name) — Competition Document,
the Host shall have the right to clarify or supplement or answer questions
concerning the contents of the competition document within the specified time
limit. Where this Supplementary and Q&A Document is inconsistent with the
contents of the competition document and announcement, this Supplementary and
Q&A Document shall prevail.

(—) KkTHh

(I) About the Supplement
L EBRE SRR AERIEN FAEKE: 2020 44 A 20 H 15:00 &;

1. The announcement deadline for submission of pre-qualification application
documents is extended to 15: 00 on April 20, 2020;

AERFEHB L REKZE: 202044 5 8 H 17:00 B ;

The deadline for raising questions about the Announcement is extended to 17: 00
on April 8, 2020;

ABEFB L REKZE: 2020 44 F 13 H 17:00 B .

The deadline for answering questions is extended to 17: 00 on April 13, 2020.

2APFEEBT
The supplementary documents are as follows:
A1 EREYE A EEE (dwe)
Attachment 1 Guoshen Museum Land Range Drawing (dwg)
BfE 2\ TR R EORE
Annex 2 Urban Design Documents of Unit 8 and Unit 10
1



M3 A B
Attachment 3 Aerial photo

(Z) KRTEE
(II) About Q&A
2.1 RTFHN

2.1 Rules:

IR 1 15 i) B3 A8 0 SCPF S 05 S SCAS Ao 5 i) DU i 725 557 R %
15 528 MR 5 380 [ P ) BRGE IR TA I TR) B ¥ DRI, F07 N 1 8T I e i 2 4
A2, BT DA BT DU T B IR YA HOAT ENSCAR, SR 5 ZA R IIAR Hh g PR
BT TR

Question 1: Will it be allowed to use the electronic signature and seal in the pre-
qualification application document and conceptual proposal? Since the delivery time of
express service from Tokyo to China cannot be guaranteed and that our personnel are
temporarily unable to deliver the document in person due to the pandemic, we hope to
use electronic signature and seal, print the document locally in Shenzhen, and then
submit the document through local express service in Shenzhen. We hope you will
understand it.

BE: T, BARERFESN3 A 30 HRAWERAERHZXH (—),
Reply: Yes. Please refer to the Supplementary Document (I) to the Competition
Announcement issued on March 30 for details.

BIRR 2: 1. RTEFHGEE: 2harm T AF, fTEIMNEER, Ris
ANBEPRIUERT 2. AL U3 M TR FH A SR LT 75 2 7 A 8 L ST N4k, 2 5 T
LA 25 57

Question 2: 1. Signature and Seal: The leading member is an overseas company. Due
to the overseas pandemic, the timeliness of express delivery cannot be guaranteed.
Therefore, will it be allowed for the leading member to affix its official seal and
signature of the person in charge electronically in the pre-qualification application
document?

2. RTHHMMET M 5. BIHEMNEILPLAERATTAET, 26
A LABUSER SR A E 2 SR A o CRRER A F] 2B A A5 X it A =)D

2. Signature and Seal on the sealing position: The sealing page shall be affixed with the
signature of the person in charge and the official seal of the leading member. Will it be
allowed to be replaced with the seal and signature of the consortium member? The
reason is the same as above. (The consortium member is a design company based in
Beijing, China)

BIR: HSW3 A 30 HRARZREAGEHEIAF (—).

Reply: Please refer to the Supplementary Document (I) to the Competition
Announcement issued on March 30.



IR 3: KTIEF: B wHES B ST AR B R 3C, B A 2 ) v 45 SCAF 2
it SR R e S

Question 3: Language: All the documents prepared by overseas companies are
translated into Chinese. Is it necessary for domestic companies to translate all the
Chinese documents into English?

152 BEATRE B SO R vl AR SR BEH SO A A

Reply: You are allowed to provide the pre-qualification application documents in
Chinese only.

B 4: SCTHREBEOR: PRISSHF A AR EAE ER? P& A r BL?
Question 4: Requirements for express service: Are there requirements for the document
express delivery company? Is SF Express acceptable?

E&: #RTEMETHRE, ERETRIRETE, ARERRE.

Reply: At your discretion, but the express must be tracked by yourself to ensure
that it is delivered on time.

B 5: KT B iE: B GG E By A e 4 1 s f i 2 5 e ?
Question 5: ID card: Is it OK for overseas personnel to provide the scanned copy of
their national identity card or passport?

B SN RIERAT BT

Reply: Overseas personnel shall provide the scanned copy of passport.

IR 6: FEFEICHF P11 TUAY“5.1.3  BURTRE FR 57, KRT“SIRAALNI T E
RABPERIEISCAC BT H 3R, AEE 5 4

Question 6: In the "5.1.3 Pre-qualification Guideline" on Page 11 of the Competition
Document, it requires that the number of achievements in regard to the cultural facilities
projects (e.g. exhibition hall) submitted shall be no more than 5 under the item of
"qualification of participants".

Ui IR EVS) SR LS e AR S 6N b RN SE R LN TR DD AR VA T SINE /R s
ANHEE 5 2

Question: In case of consortium bidding, will the quantity limit be applicable to the
total number of achievements submitted by all consortium members?

ER: SRFFRA (RIS RKREE) RUERRBHAEL 51
Reply: The total number of achievements submitted by the participants (including
individual company and consortium) shall not exceed 5.

IR 7. SEFESCHF P11 U513 B IE fR 517, RT“ARMLETERS 5
FAZAEIT 10 SR, BAT 1 IR 1 73775 K BAE 0 J TR S S0 Bt i oLk 5t
Question 7: In the "5.1.3 Pre-qualification Guideline" on Page 11 of the Competition
Document, it requires that the participant shall have completed the construction of a
cultural facility (e.g. exhibition hall) with an area of over 10,000 square meters in the
past 10 years under the item of "company achievements".

Jitht: ZIUE SRR 10 F£ N7, R ELLE R Z I, ERIAD

3



H bR A& AT Z HO9IER 10 S22

Question: Does the expression "in the past 10 years" mean "10 years from the date when
the contract was signed till the date when the Tender Announcement of this project was
issued"?

6152 . A& F2E3T Z [N #1496, B4 BAR A5 R Z H NIRRT 10 £4.
Reply: It is within 10 years from the date when the contract was signed till the date
when the Tender Announcement of this project was issued.

6] 8: VRS AR ShR, %I H I H 5T A B AR Sk AL R IR
e

Question 8: In case of consortium bidding, does the chief project leader have to be the
person appointed by the leading member?

B A& HRIT A TR,

Reply: At your discretion.

IR 9: BERG TR B BURIBE S 4R S 2 1 N bR ?

(1) DR, R 1 IEAE I H AR A B AASGER B AR logo 552

(2) HAWbR, RETHEEE? HdE, &0 iR ? Qg Ea R
b, 275t Ak AR o R R] ?
Question 9: Is the concept proposal for the pre-qualification stage presented in an open
bid?
(1) If it's a sealed bid, is it allowed to display the company name, logo, etc. in the
document other than the front cover of the original document?
(2) If it's an open bid, is the company seal required? If yes, is it allowed to affix the seal
on the front cover only? If it's consortium bidding, is it allowed to affix the seal of the
leading member only?
ER: MSREAAFER. EEERFERTTRICA 6.2 FHETH PIFXHK
B,
Reply: The concept proposal is in the form of an open bid. Please refer to 6.2
Submission of Pre-qualification Application Document" for the signature and seal
requirements.

W RR 10: 355 ) SRS IR HRIR SO T 3 s i FEL 730, 2 BL U S 2 Lok
i Ggag? — 3B U ?

Question 10: Is it required to submit the electronic file of pre-qualification application
document in the form of USB flash disk or CD? How many sets are required?

B BTFXARIAZRAGEME, BAERENTERICA 6.2 BARTH HIE
FrEIBZZ” .

Reply: The electronic document shall be sent to the email address for application.
Please refer to the "6.2 Submission of Pre-qualification Application Document" in
the Competition Document for details.

IR 11 BEAK THE RGOS A R R A B B4 1A SO BRSO i
T R R



Question 11: The deliverables of the pre-qualification application documents shall
include the application document, the concept proposal, the display board and the
electronic document.

JigE: VDL ENE B EEE AR, Bk SRR BT
A=A EEE A MR, RACERAAE - DMEER, B3R 2 MR
A7

Question: Should the above documents be sealed separately and then submitted in 2
sealed packages, one including the application document, concept proposal and
electronic document, and the other including the display board?

FR: ESRFEHEM<6.2 TR BIECHFRER.

Reply: Please refer to the '"6.2 Submission of Pre-qualification Application
Document" in the Competition Document for details.

IR 12: H AT, KA S/ s 2o s TORES, Bt TAF AR A,
H. 04.04-04.06 A2 [F ] IE BB, 15 i 00 H A2 75 5 S SE 2

Question 12: At present, affected by the pandemic, most overseas members have
stopped working, and the design work is badly impeded. Furthermore, it is the
Qingming Vacation during April 4-6 in China. Will you consider postponing the project?
ER: HREHN A, FELAXH “(—) XTAHE”.

Reply: It is determined to postpone by one week. Please refer to '"(I) About the
supplement' herein.

IR 13: JE3E3CHF 3.2.1 (1D« B St R B TAFN B RFEEART ... (&
Zik). HLHRSERTLD ~,

RN, HAE ST SR 5 BT BB BU TAE AR, AT b B M B |
BRG] R BE T A o 365 e XM R e 75 1B 2 MU 3 A 2 R At 25 44
]« AL ] 2

Question 13: In regard to the 3.2.1 (1) "Work content after implementation plan is
determined includes but is not limited to ... (including those of disciplines such as
structure and electromechanical)" in the Competition Document

It is interpreted that the work content at the scheme design stage after the
implementation plan is determined includes the design work of the structure consultant
and the electromechanical consultant at the scheme design stage. Is this understanding
correct? Will the Client engage other structure consultants and electromechanical
consultants?

EE: FRERRTHE, RREAFAES RTEEERMN. R R TR ER
L, REEH. NEEELELVNHEXERRITAE, UREF RO EZHEER%
Mk, REBFENBE . RBIEE 5% THE, g EAREFRETH
Reply: In the scheme design stage, the bid winner shall, on the basis of an all-round
consideration of the overall appearance and interior design effect of the project,
provide the relevant design content of structure, electromechanical and other
disciplines to ensure the scheme implementability and adaptability. The design
agency can consider itself whether hiring structure consultant and

5



electromechanical consultant to engage in the design.

5] & 14:

SR 3.2.2 (1) “HRPBRTB L. ... B\ WIRE (E4i. FlBES%
WA R3S 3.2.2 (3) “HIB TR BL. ... A& Tl AR (R L
LR, &5H... )

BI¥e St T S B B P A fi i %% ol (4589, BLED BRI, & 5eseh
7 W TAEA R SR it BB BU 4irt) . LRt ?

Question 14:

In regard to the 3.2.2 (1) "In preliminary design stage °:* the extent of extended
architectural preliminary design (including descriptions of disciplines such as structure
and electromechanical) and the 3.2.2 (3) "In preliminary design stage *** review
drawings of all disciplines (including... structure, electromechanical, etc.)" in the
Competition Document,

In preliminary design stage and construction drawing stage, there is only description of
reviewing drawings of each discipline (structure, electromechanical). Does the work of
the bid winner not include the structural and electromechanical design in the
preliminary design stage and construction drawing stage?

EE: TRAEECETENE (BRARENTLRRRERRAT WRE) &
RGEEW ANEFLLTVHERRA, EWLF X A TERBRATEATE,
FREEH, g bt T,

Reply: In the scheme design stage (the extent of the architectural and interior
deliverables shall reach the extent of the extended preliminary design), the bid
winner shall provide separate descriptions of the structure, electromechanical and
other disciplines, and in the preliminary design and construction drawing stages,
it shall make technical review and shall not include the structural and
electromechanical design.

5] & 15:
SRR 3.2 AT RIa I TAF NS R itirB, mEwE . 2Ot
EU% bR}

SEI): e B ORI ST Rct R SR ST BB aE T
Question 15:

In regard to the 3.2 "work content after the implementation plan is determined: in the
scheme design stage, it includes curtain wall and floodlighting" in the Competition
Document;

Question: Are the curtain wall scheme design and floodlighting conceptual scheme
design included in the scheme design contract?

BE. FREGHEFRPEERFET R K2R Rt

Reply: The scheme design contract includes the curtain wall scheme design and
floodlighting conceptual scheme design.

6



TocitaE.

SIS BHREALE T AR T & R RIS OL T, T0E B St 5 S8 anfa]
W, Wit& R T WL E .

Question 16: In regard to the 5.3.2 "+*+ If the winning scheme is determined as an
implementation scheme by the Host, the winner will be awarded the Scheme Design
Contract...; if the Host believes that the winning scheme is not implementable, the
winner will not be granted the Scheme Design Contract" in the Competition Document
The Competition Document does not specify how to select the project implementation
scheme and the design agency to be contracted in the event that the winning scheme is
not awarded the design contract.

BIR. JEEEMRYEME LB ATHE.

Reply: It will be determined separately according to the actual conditions of the
project.

2.2 KT diTHESF:

2.2 Design Brief:

B 1. WAE S IATH B E PrAEbs TAF, HET 5830 S BERk R I
2T 2 1 SR 5 i e DX A T B R B

ANFFE A AR AR S5 R

Question 1: Our company intends to participate in the international bidding of this
project. However, the diagram of land boundary and relevant data of urban planning of
Qianhai are not found in the competition-related documents.

Can you provide such information as a design reference basis?

Bk AMBERRE “EEREHERAMEEE LR 1D & “N\. T2TR
WHRITIOH (LM 2)7, Kt ERERE - BRbt.

Reply: At this stage, we only provide "Guoshen Museum Land Range Drawing
(see Attachment 1)" and "Urban Design Documents of Unit 8 and Unit 10 (see
Attachment 2'"s, and other information shall be provided in the second stage of
this international competition.

IR 2. AIA HATSIVIRAIARSE CAD 4R, MR R BT 2.
Question 2: Are there CAD drawings to explain the current site situation? They are
needed for the conceptual proposal design.

B & #ANESCH “EREAER ST EE LR 1D,

Reply: Please refer to the Supplementary Document "Guoshen Museum Land
Range Drawing (see Attachment 1)" for details.

IR 3: Iyt i, @HUEEARE ER, ARG R ESRMETE AL DY
Question 3: Is there any requirement for building density? If so, what is the required
building density?

BR. BREEAEESRABTREPEA R R, B EZERE- H

7



B MRS RER, BT ESH.

Reply: The building density may be determined according to the specific layout
plan of the architectural design, but it shall meet related requirements for traffic
evacuation, fire protection and sponge city, etc. See the design brief for details.

6] R 4= A AR M 7 3 A I 2
Question 4: Are there any other clear aerial photos of the site?
B WUREME, FHA 3.

Reply: Yes, we can provide. Please see Attachment 3.

B 5. BT3P KBRS T B B SRR AT, REAS R ARIR AL An T #B 73 BB AfE 2%
BT JEAH R AT

(1) FRI SR % AT

(2) HiHEEAF XA KAL)

(3) I H 2N e DB K

(4) TR T G A

(5 FE 7R Bl 556 KIRYIRT R H A X RN WL I X 2R &
Rk

(6) HiIEE/\ +H oo et
I H e B 1) CAD HUE K
Question 5: As the following information is critical to the submission of the proposal
draft for the pre-qualification stage, would you please provide such information as soon
as possible so that each applicant can carry out relevant work:

(1) Planning and Existing Conditions

(2) Related Planning of Qianhai Cooperation Zone

(3) Project Positioning and Functional Requirements

(4) Planning of Qianhai New City Center;

(5) Comprehensive Plan of China (Guangdong) Pilot Free Trade Zone - Shenzhen
Qianhai & Shekou Area and Areas Surrounding Dananshan & Xiaonanshan;

(6) Guidelines for Urban Design of Unit 8 and Unit 10 in Qianhai
CAD topographic map of the site where the project is located

EA: ARBARE. “ERELERAAEEE OLRGF D7, “N\. +#
TR R FH (LA 2)”, AR FERERE N BRHE.

Reply: At this stage, we only provide "Guoshen Museum Land Range Drawing
(see Attachment 1)" and "Urban Design Documents of Unit 8 and Unit 10 (see
Attachment 2'"s, and other information shall be provided in the second stage of
this international competition.

BIRE 6: FEVRTHMIEFTAL I RIS S ZARE R, BARK R BBt JE 52
ERER?

Question 6: What's the specific planning idea and design vision of the Qianwan
Cultural and Artistic Peninsula where Guoshen Museum is located?



B FANESCHE ‘N, TETRTEITER LG 27,
Reply: See the "Urban Design Document of Unit 8 and Unit 10 (see Attachment
2)" in the Supplementary Document for details.

IR 7. [E PRI D A B AR, R R BRI A B AR SR AR AT 2K
BRIt b7 3R T P PR 5T A FH 3 A B ?

Question 7: What are the traffic conditions around the Guoshen Museum, especially
the specific conditions and requirements for connecting the metro stations? What is
the nature and purpose of the urban land above the metro transfer stations?

BIR: FHEH AR EREWIE T RAEE B SHRNBER TR, kR
b _E 75 s A LTI ]

Reply: The design agency shall take overall consideration on the metro
connection in accordance with the Guoshen Museum scheme. The land above the
metro transfer stations is used for urban public open space

6]/ 8: [E IR IEIE S5 ZAAHBRIHTS 2l AT R? EERIEE ST
HEIRR?

Question 8: What are the relationships between Guoshen Museum and the
neighboring Qianwan Park and Binhai Park? What is the relationship between
Guoshen Museum and Qianhai Bay?

B ERitAAETHAERE

Reply: The design agency shall study and figure it out by itself.

R 9: e TS TR A7 Hh 0 FH b 21 2 2 JT a0 Hh B i) FH ]

Question 9: Could you please provide the map of land boundary of the site and the
land utilization drawing of the surrounding plots

E£: #RAEXH “EREGEANCEE (L4 1”7

Reply: See the "Guoshen Museum Land Range Drawing (see Attachment 1)" in
the Supplementary Document for details.

IR 10: RESFRAL/\ . A H o B IR € S AR O SO
Question 10: Could you provide the relevant determined documents of the urban
design planning of Unit 8 and Unit 10

E&: FRAREXHE N\ TETIRTRAFTR LHEA 27

9



Reply: See the "Urban Design Document of Unit 8 and Unit 10 (see Attachment
2)" in the Supplementary Document for details.

B RE 11: BES 4R (L7t i) I s 20 28 K i i b i ) 3t ]

Question 11: Could you provide the map of land boundary of the site and the land
utilization drawing of the surrounding plots

B & FANESCH “EREAE RN EE LA 1D,

Reply: See the '""Guoshen Museum Land Range Drawing (see Attachment 1)" in
the Supplementary Document for details.

B AR 12: 58 PRt )\ . R onAS @RI A 5 A

Question 12: Could you provide the relevant documents of traffic planning for Unit 8
and Unit 10

B FANESCHE ‘N, TETRTEITFER LG 27,

Reply: See the "Urban Design Document of Unit 8 and Unit 10 (see Attachment
2)" in the Supplementary Document for details.

BIRE 13: Be IR ft/\. I R AR B B BEAR S AL E ST
CHir [ PRagRt SCss) BBkt

Question 13: Could you provide the information on the determined scheme of

landmark public buildings (such as, Qianhai International Educational, Scientific and

Cultural Center) of the Cultural and Artistic Peninsula in Unit 8 and Unit 10

E 223 RE\NAFERF RS TREE

ER: BXEATALE, BHSIRTHRERGE.

Reply: The relevant buildings are not finalized yet. Such information cannot be
provided for the time being.

BIRE 14: NEEIREF &SN A BT — At BER IR AL IEAE SEhE H H R
VB AR SR, BTV 2 el MR IR A Bl o 5 5 A SRR T 4 el oW e vt
Question 14: For the purpose of integrated design of the coastal landscape parks,
could you provide relevant documents of the Guiwan Park under implementation, and
whether Qianwan Park and Binhai Park need to follow the landscape design of
Guiwan Park

10
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kiRm0
[ IR
LIRSS
LIRS e
2o

EZ ETFEEARAREEEI (REERT)
B REAERIEARETRLN, HkitRaAgs e EREWET R4
BB
Reply: The project of Binhai Park and Qianwan Park has not been founded yet.
The design agency shall take an overall consideration in combination with the
design scheme of Guoshen Museum

B RR 15: AR IR BEAHAT S O RS A L@ T R Bk, a5 Ar
WEEE . HETEIEIUE . BRI A e DA K T ] s < RS I R 0

Question 15: Could you provide the information on the determined landmark public
buildings in the adjacent units, such as Qianhai Tower, Marine Museum, Science and
Technology Thematic Gallery, Theater and Qianhai International Financial Exchange
Center

v MSEEE
RS

= ':?%
%%
/ SFEIE

B -

ER: MXEAETARLE, AHIFRTHRERESHR.
Reply: The relevant buildings are not finalized yet. Such information cannot be
provided for the time being.

11



MQM:%M%%i#%7A&ZFﬁxkﬁ%W%@%iWuﬁ EEp
ATt 25 A RIFEFI 53— W B = N it

Question 16: Does the interior design of ' exhlbltlon space" on page 7 and subsequent
pages of the Competition Document refer to the exhibition design or to the interior
design of another space in parallel with the public space

EE. EEAZART, HIERBKERIT

Reply: It refers to the interior space design instead of exhibition & display design

1R 17 T H e ot Jb i B2 R BT e T (RRIERD 47 A6
HBTRFT LR AL ? w] BLPRI N 5T 7 2 s s i ?

Question 17: What are the planning, design and functions (future planning) of the
land on the opposite bank of the northwest side of the project site? Could you provide
any detailed information? Can we modify or make suggestions in accordance with the
design requirements?

ER: KRGS E AR .

Reply: No detailed information about Dachan Island is available for the time
being.

B AR 18: 60 KR iy ] 75 DA B i 15 8 JR) Bl B SRR ?

Question 18: Can we locally break the height limit of 60m in accordance with the
design requirements?

B ANEBRM 60 KIRF, HBRTBAEITHE.

Reply: It is not recommended to break the height limit of 60m, while the design
agency can determine it on its own.

IR 19: SO IR L IX A ER M E S L8 TIN5, XS Caa 58T
T AZIEM PR RIS 7 A B e B T B R bR ok &
Question 19: As some sunken roads or underpass roads are considered in the
document, has the planning of underground road networks (e.g. Shenzhen Bay) in the
area been considered, such as, layout plan and ground and underground vertical
elevation relationships.

B HMEMRIPE, EEHATE, ATRE\ERGHEHER.

Reply: It is still in the planning stage and no detailed information is available.
Suggestions can be provided based on the design.

IR 20: XX T REREBOLARASERER? W, B S FAE AR AE?
Question 20: Are there any requirements for second-floor corridor or three-
dimensional transportation in this area? If any, could you provide the relevant
requirements?

ER: FL-REREXR, TREFEEITREEN.

Reply: No second-floor corridors are required, and suggestions can be provided
based on the design.

IR 21: AT H bR IEH S E R MR, IR U R A = s B
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Question 21: Whether the exhibition & display design is included in the tender scope,
or only the interior design of exhibition space is required?

BR. PMERER, AET R BREAEN.

Reply: The exhibition & display design is not included, and suggestions can be
provided in scheme stage.

IR 22: WIHESS S 1.4 2P TR ARMIASIE, Befafenti. whi i th A&
ARAE T H Bt T RGBS, IR st T bR A i
AR, ZERAEARRBTHEE?

Question 22: In the Design Brief, the item of 1.4.2 states that "the two lines will
intersect on the east side of the site and have a transfer station. The station entrance/exit
can be set by overall considering the project design scheme, and the design suggestions
shall be given". Are there any ground entrances/exits of metro station in the area? If any,
do they need to be considered in this design?

B Mgkl & N DR RRIFT B, FTARYE Bt 7 R N DT
-

Reply: The metro stations and entrances/exits are still in the planning stage. The
connection plan of the entrances and exits can be provided according to the
design scheme.

B 23: BT S 3.4 PR 2 AR, WL TA BAROLH K.
Question 23: Please specify that if there are any natural lighting requirements of the
multiple exhibition halls mentioned in 3.4 of the Design Brief.

E&: FeARH, FROTEARERYEAEETHL.

Reply: It is not specified yet. The design agency can determine itself based on the
museum function.

] 24: WIHESS 5 5.4 27 8 2 BEOR R A w740 25 18 5 HUIE 2@ 1)
TEre S b P T, T 277 5tk 27 5 K 28 S BIE AT i@ S el (AR SR BT H BB K
P, T2 I A R B S O 7 A i i ) SO

Question 24: In consideration of the "station-city integration concept" put forward in
item 8 of 5.4 of the Design Brief, for the purpose of connection with the rail traffic and
sound insulation and noise reduction, we hope that the Client will provide the relevant
design information of Lines 27 & 28 rail transit transfer stations and the documents
related to rail types, operational speed and other factors that affect the sound insulation
and noise reduction measures.

B kKK EA D AR B, FLFEIR, FROT R L%t
FRIEELR.

Reply: The metro stations and entrances and exits are still in the planning stage,
and there is no detailed information for the time being. The design agency can
make overall consideration based on the design scheme.

] R 25:

13



BOHESF 6.2.1

55100 SREORCEHAM T, I ERIE R ?

5 25) SRR EAMNERE . IS E Rk ?

Question 25:

As to the 6.2.1 of Design Brief,

does the "architectural structure analysis diagram" required in item 10) mean the
analysis diagram of architecture or structure?

Are there any reference forms related to the extent and breakdown for the "investment
estimate" mentioned in item 25)?

BIE: “BREHIITERIENBIRAH AHEREHBAT 0. BFEEHE
TSEHN-

Reply: "Architectural structure analysis diagram'' refers to the analysis of the
structural type to be adopted for the building. There is no reference format for
"investment estimate''.

R 26: BitAES5 5 5.4 5 2 a0, ik 27 Sk ATTH AL 4 K EEE,
T @SR HLLL 4 0K, 1 BRI A G IR A2, FoR =Mt g
SO AT AR AL . I BT SO 1.4.2-2 BUEASE IR R E
Wk 27 FEBAARIZRAL, AR5 TRR AR SHOARILINT 27 SLAR
27

Question 26: As stated in item 2 in 5.4 of the Design Brief, "The Metro Line 27
occupies 4m at the north side of the project land. The underground building at this side
needs to have 4m setback from the boundary line of land, the aboveground building
may not be set back from the boundary line of land, and the aboveground building and
underground building at the other three sides may not be set back from the boundary
line of land." In the above Fig. 1.4.2-2 Rail Transit Planning Diagram, the Metro Line
27 passes through the northeast side of the project land. Is the setback mentioned in the
Design Brief the setback along the Metro Line 27 at the northeast side?

\
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ER: 2.
Reply: Yes, it is.

IR 27: bR AbI0 <5 s S v n i minis DU s 2 15 MR BN BLa IR ?
P R 2% B LE VR o Bl YO L P, 1 AR 3 7B 2 8 TR 2 o S T T 23K
Question 27: As shown in the above figure, should the Jin'an Middle Street in the north
side and Qianwan 4" Road at the west side be designated as motorways? These two
roads are within the area of Binhai Park as per diagram; please specify the nature and
design requirements of these two roads.

B &FFHEMENRESEBOVTBOER, WHIZhHZERTT, EXRREE
i FE B By (BN NLYE R R AR B MLRIF R RA T UT. Wit B ATAR
W7 RETHR R

Reply: Jin'an Middle Street and the branch road of Qianwan 4™ Road are
municipal roads, applicable to motor vehicles, and the corresponding sections (or
corresponding local sections) within the site can be considered to be sunken. The
design agency shall offer suggestions in accordance with the scheme.

5] 28 : BTt AF 5545 6.1 QAR ANBR - HE % 2R I A A4 A7 JR) A 15 I P Bl i T T
MR NS SRS S P E, SR HIEL—RR?

Question 28: For the "including but not limited to the aerial view or master plan that
can express the overall layout" mentioned in 6.1 of the Design Brief, should the concept
draft include both aerial view and master plan, or either one of them?

ER: H, BB TERLFRULE,

Reply: Both are OK. Make a choice based on the requirements of the scheme
expression.

MR 29: WL 6.4 IR B RO RICE], St/ T T —Fr B ftix s it
b

Question 29: We have not received the attachments stated in 6.4 of the Design Brief;
are you going to provide such materials in the next stage?

E&E: FRHrBRt

Reply: Related materials will be provided in the next stage

W RE 30: MHTHE SRR B A ER UG, 72 HATZ AN, JRATR G HEHE
ASIETIENE S AL BE 44 e F At A1 3% A i et e 2

Question 30: From the perspective of the overall planning and development of the
Qianhai Area, do we need to consider the transportation accessibility, visual obstruction
or other factors at this stage?

EE: TEE.

Reply: Yes, they need to be considered.

&

W RE 31: 5% S M B i gk NI H s e ?
Question 31: Does the access to the project site from the port or sea need to be
considered?
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EE: HEIGWER, WHREZR.
Reply: There are no such requirements currently, while related suggestions can
be made.

B R 32: 5B PP I T R, 2N = EHO oK R/ ME R E ?
Question 32: As the project is located in the coastal reclamation area, are there any
maximum or minimum limits for the floor number of basement?

B FRTHEL HITHE.

Reply: It is up to the design agency.

IR 33 Pom) BRAR AL TS IRpT BUR B HE BB 1 5 T @ sl A —
RIS T A S it TR B 75 IR ?

Question 33: In our understanding, the urban and landscape design consistent with the
architectural design of the Museum is included in the design scope in the competition
stage. Is this understanding correct?

ER. 2K, BARLRIHES B witiEl”.

Reply: Yes, see the ""S.1 Scope of Design' of Design Brief for details.

B R 34: MESIRELT LA E . SEIEAE-FmE?

Question 34: Must the aerial view and master plan be included in the concept proposal?
E&: REMTERTERATFRBLESE, BEFENLHEMA 28,

Reply: The design agency can make a choice based on the requirements of the
scheme expression. See reply to Question 28 for details.

B /R 35: A X2 eI, RER IR IR IIRE R A, LME T 4% it ?
Question 35: As most of the surrounding areas are lands for cultural purpose, could
you provide relevant functional intention for the purpose of overall design?

B &: FRAAEXH N\, TETRTRITFR LA 27, XABRAK
T ARA

Reply: See the "Urban Design Document of Unit 8 and Unit 10 (see Attachment
2)" in the Supplementary Document. The concrete functions of the lands for
cultural purpose have not been determined.

IR 36: FEIEMTBL: fAIAS 20 DU S0 B H R ?

Question 36: Are the cover and table of contents included in the 20-sheet simplified
edition at the competition stage?

FE: G,

Reply: Yes, they are included.

FFrHA7 Hosts:
BRI AT BLAIR S L B A X R
Authority of Qianhai Shenzhen-Hong Kong Modern Service Industry Cooperation
Zone of Shenzhen
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BRINTT AT R B =

Culture, Radio, Television, Tourism and Sports Bureau of Shenzhen Municipality
7K I AL Organizer:

PRONTH AT R A B 42 A R~ 7]

Shenzhen Qianhai Development & Investment Holding Co., Ltd.

2020.04.03
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